
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 23rd June, 2017

10.30 am

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

(Would Members please note that there will be an 
induction session at 9.30 am in the Medway Room)





AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 23rd June, 2017 at 10.30 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416090

Membership 

Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr P C Cooper, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J McInroy and 
Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr D S Daley

Labour (1)  Mr T Dhesi

District Council (3)

Medway Council (1)

Kent Active Retired 
Fellowship (2)

UNISON (1)

Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green

Cllr L Wicks

Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland

Mrs S Lysaght

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS
A1 Substitutes 

A2 Election of Vice-Chairman 



A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

A4 Minutes - 17 March and 25 May 2017 

Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

B.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
B1 Baillie Gifford (Pages 7 - 8)

B2 DTZ (Pages 9 - 10)

B3 Fund Structure (Pages 11 - 54)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

C.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
C1 Access Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling (Pages 55 - 70)

C2 Fund Position Statement (Pages 71 - 88)

C3 Pensions Administration (Pages 89 - 94)

C4 Fund Employer Matters (Pages 95 - 100)

Meeting dates 2017/18 
To note the following meeting dates for 2017/18 – all meetings are programmed to 
start at 10.00am in the Medway Room, Sessions House:

Friday 8 September 2017
Friday 17 November 2017
Friday 9 February 2018
Friday 23 March 2018

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Thursday, 15 June 2017

In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Item(s) B1 and B2.





This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item B3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 23 June 2017

Subject: ACCESS LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
POOLING

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update the Committee on the progress made on pooling.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report updates on progress on pooling since the last report to the Committee 
in February 2017.

DISCUSSIONS WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT MIN
[...]
 other collective investment vehicles.  
The ACCESS Chairman have decided that ACCESS will initially rent an Operator 
and in the early part of the procurement process initial discussions have been held 
with a number of Operators.  The Operator will provide the Financial Conduct 
Authority regulated fund structure, custodian and depository services which the 
pooled funds will then be invested in.

9. KCC is leading the Operator procurement with the KCC Treasury and Investments 
Manager as lead officer supported by KCC Procurement.  A revised timetable is 
being prepared as a result of the delay in proceeding with the procurement.

10. In Appendix 3 a suggested split of responsibilities of the respective parties is set 
out.  This reflects the ACCESS Chairmans view of the sovereignty of the individual 
Funds.

RECOMMENDATION

11. Members are asked to note this report.

Nick Vickers
Business Partner (Pension Fund)
Tel: 07920 428575
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee

To: County Council – 16 March 2017

Subject: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME POOLING INTER-
AUTHORITY AGREEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To agree the inter-authority agreement for the Council to 
participate in the ACCESS pool.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. In the summer 2015 budget the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced the 
Government’s intention to enforce the pooling of LGPS investments.  The criteria 
published in November 2015 required the pools to have a minimum of £25bn of 
assets.  The drivers for the changes were to reduce cost and increased investment 
in infrastructure.

CURRENT POSITION

2. This Council charges the Superannuation Fund Committee with the management 
of the Superannuation Fund.  The Fund is now valued at £5.3bn, has 120,000 
scheme members and over 500 participating employers.  The Kent Fund has 
achieved good investment returns and pays some of the lowest investment 
manager fees of any of the 89 LGPS funds.  Whilst the Committee believes that 
there were other ways of achieving the Government objectives it does welcome 
the fact that the only change in its role is that it will not appoint investment 
managers directly, but it will have a strong say in who the managers are.  It also 
welcomes the fact that the highly successful £500m direct property portfolio will 
remain outside the pool.

3. In late 2015 / early 2016 discussions took place with other local County Council 
funds and in July 2016 the ACCESS (A Collaboration of Central, Eastern and 
Southern Shires) was established consisting of:

Cambridgeshire Kent
East Sussex Norfolk
Essex Northamptonshire
Hampshire Suffolk
Hertfordshire West Sussex
Isle of Wight

The wider membership was required to achieve the scale required.

Page 59



4. Chairmen of the 11 Fund committees have been meeting monthly and officer 
representatives more frequently.  Government require that a pool is legally 
established by April 2018 based upon a Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
regulated Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV).

5. The ACCESS pool has proved to be the right pool for the Kent Fund.  All 11 Funds 
believe in the sovereignty of the underlying Funds and the need to keep as much 
decision making locally and that decisions are made for the benefit of scheme 
members, pensions and employers.  There are eight pools in total and some of 
these are looking to set up investment managers and take decision making away 
from the underlying Funds.

6. The ACCESS Chairmen believe that the Government’s objectives can be achieved 
without the significant additional costs of the FCA regulated investment vehicle 
through collaborative joint procurement.  This issue has been discussed with 
Marcus Jones MP the Local Government Minister.  The Minister’s position is that 
he does not accept that the collaborative joint procurement approach does meet 
the Government’s objectives.  At their meeting on 15 February the Chairmen 
agreed that they would proceed with the procurement of a FCA regulated CIV 
operator but they still with to pursue the collaborative joint procurement approach 
further.  This report is therefore written to allow the inter-authority agreement to 
apply on either the FCA regulated CIV operator or the collaborative joint 
procurement approach.

INTER-AUTHORITY AGREMENT

7. The Monitoring officers of Governance the 11 Councils assisted by Eversheds 
have been tasked by the Chairmen in producing a legally binding Inter-Authority 
Agreement.  The governing principles for the agreement agreed by the Chairmen 
are:

 working collaboratively,

 all Councils will have an equitable voice,

 avoiding unnecessary complexity, and

 operating economically applying VFM considerations.

8 It is proposed that the Pool will be governed by a Joint Committee constituted 
under S101 of the Local Government Act 1972 and made up of one elected 
councilor chosen by each Council from their pension committees.  It is proposed 
that the Joint Committee will be “hosted” by Kent County Council.

COST SHARING

9. It is the aim of the ACCESS Pool that costs are shared equitably between the 
member funds.  Some costs will be shared equally between the member funds, or 
costs will be shared according to the value of investments by each fund as follows:

Page 60



Costs to be shared equally between the member funds:

 The pool establishment costs including strategic and technical advice, legal 
advice, project management costs and the costs associated with running 
either the procurement process to appoint a CIIV Operator or to set up a 
collaboratively procured framework of investment managers.

 Under the CIV Operator pool model, any set-up costs charged by the 
Operator for the overall creation of the sub-fund structure.

 The ongoing costs of managing and governing the pool including the host 
authority’s costs of hosting the Joint Committee and providin
[...]
o seek decisions now to enable establishment of the 
Joint Committee and commence the procurement processes for either proposal.  
To achieve this, it is necessary for all of the ACCESS Authorities to make 
decisions at Council meetings in February / March 2017.

14. This approach was endorsed by the Superannuation Fund Committee at it’s 
meeting on 10 February.

RECOMMENDATON

15. Council is asked to agree:

(1) That authority is delegated to the Corporate Director Finance and 
Procurement, in consultation with the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee to agree the approach to pooling that County Council will take, 
based upon the Government’s responses to the two options put forward by 
the ACCESS Pool and the views of the local authorities that make up the 
ACCESS Pool.

(2) If the Corporate Director Finance and Procurement, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee agrees to adopt pooling 
based on the use of a CIV Operator, then authority is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee, to finalise and agree the 
terms of an IAA to implement this model, and the Council resolves to 
delegate the functions to the Joint Committee as specified in Appendix 2 with 
effect from the date of execution of the IAA; 

(3) If the Corporate Director Finance and Procurement, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee agrees to adopt pooling 
based on Collaborative Joint Procurement, then authority is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee to finalise and agree the 
terms of an IAA to implement this model and the Council resolves to delegate 
the functions to the Joint Committee as specified in Appendix 3 with effect 
from the date of execution of the IAA; and

Page 62



(4) That authority is delegated to the General Counsel to ma
[...]
 
performance.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement is attached in  Appendix 1.

QUARTER TO 31 MARCH

2. The Fund returned +5.27% in the Quarter, well ahead of the benchmark return 
of+3.43%.

3. Once again there were good returns from equities, with Global equities in sterling 
terms continuing to outperform UK equities.  There were small positive returns on 
Fixed Income. UK Property performed surprisingly strongly in the quarter.

4. The overweight position in Equities continued (68% v 64%) but the Overseas 
Equities overweight is +7% over benchmark.  Fixed Income is 4% underweight.

5. After the last quarter of 2016 where our active managers generally 
underperformed there was a much stronger performance in this quarter with 
Schroders UK equities, Woodford UK equities, Baillie Gifford Global equities, 
Sarasin Global equites and both the Goldman Sachs and Schroders Fixed Income 
mandates all outperforming their benchmarks .

12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH

6. At Fund level the return of +21.14% compares with a benchmark of +18.12% so a 
very strong absolute return and significant outperformance of the benchmark.  
Within the equity managers there were some extremes of under and over 
performance:

Outperformance
Baillie Gifford global equities +31.77% v +30.82%
Schroders Global Active Value +34.74 v 32.22%
M&G Global equities +36.56 v +32.97%
Goldman Sachs fixed income +8.81% v +3.51%

Page 71

Agenda Item C2



Outperformance
Schroders fixed income +5.52% v +0.60%
DTZ UK property +11.31% v +3.83%

Underperformance
Woodford UK equities +12.68% v +21.96%
Sarasin global equities +31.00% v +32.22%

7. On the two underperforming equity managers Woodford had outperformed in a 
year of negative index returns in 2015/16. The Income Fund we are invested in is 
unconstrained and typically looks to target returns in high single figures, the 
portfolio was positioned for a more difficult year and as it has in previous times 
when Mr Woodford was at Invesco Perpetual tends to do less well in buoyant 
markets. Woodford have announced some major changes in the portfolio 
positioning (Appendix 2). Sarasin have performed better in the latter part of 
2016/17 and only marginally underperformed the benchmark.

ASSET ALLOCATION

8. The Committee will be reviewing asset allocation in detail later this year.  At the 
current time it is recommended that no changes are made.

RECOMMENDATIONS

9. Members are asked to note this report.

Nick Vickers
Business Partner (Pension Fund)
Tel: 07920 428575
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk

Page 72



FUND POSITION STATEMENT 

 
 

Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee 
  
 

 
By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee   

           Corporate Director of Finance                     
 
  

 

Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund Q4 2016-17 
 
Nick Vickers -  Business Partner  

P
age 73



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

 -  2  4  6  8  10  12  14

UK

North America

Europe Ex UK

Japan

Pacific Ex Japan

Emerging Markets

Global

UK Index Linked

UK Corporate Bonds

Cash

Property

Market Returns for Quarter ended 31 March 2017 

Market Return %

Market Returns for Quarter ended 31 March 2017 
 

P
age 74



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

Benchmark
Asset Class £m % %

UK Equity 1,614            29 32
Global Equity 2,160            39 32
Fixed Income 586               11 15
Private Equity 81                 1 1
Infrastructure 57                 1 1
Property 699               13 13
Absolute Retu 218               4 5
Cash 136               2 1
Total 5,551            100 100

Kent Fund

29 

39 

11 

1 1 

13 

4 
2 

32 32 

15 

1 1 

13 

5 

1 
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

kent fund

benchmark

Fund Asset Allocation vs Benchmark as at 31 March 2017 

P
age 75



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

Asset Class Fund % Benchmark %
UK Equity 4.41 4.02
Global Equity 7.07 5.64
Fixed Income 1.46 0.13
Property 7
[...]
ADMINISTRATION

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR INFORMATION

To provide members with a comprehensive update of 
administration issues including:-

 Workload position
 Achievements against Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs)
 Guaranteed Minimum Pension(GMP) 

Reconciliation
 Pension Administration Software Product

INTRODUCTION

1. This report brings members fully up to date with a range of issues concerning the 
administration of the Kent Pension Scheme.

WORKLOAD POSITION

2. Appendix 1 shows the year on year comparison of work levels being received in the 
section.

3. The majority of work categories have increased when compared to 2015/16 levels with 
the exception of a small reduction in the number of transfer out and divorce 
calculations undertaken.

4. There was a marked increase in the number of estimate and benefit calculations. This 
is partly due to a targeting of those scheme members who had not previously claimed 
their pension benefits to make them aware that late retirement additions to benefits 
were to decrease and that they may wish to consider taking payment of their benefits 
before the decrease. This resulted in an increase in the number of estimates and 
benefit calculations undertaken.      

5. The level of enquiries and correspondence continues to increase.  We encourage 
members of the scheme to visit our website www.kentpensionfund.co.uk to answer as 
many of their questions as possible however many still require a personal response.  
Emails are still growing as the preferred method of communication but this is still 
outstripped by the number of telephone calls received in the section, which averages at 
approximately 1780 each month.      

Page 89

Agenda Item C3

http://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/


6. The decrease in the number of deferred benefits shown in Appendix I for the years 
2015/16 and 2017/18 is partially due to members now requiring 2 years’ membership 
of the scheme before being entitled to a deferred benefit, 
[...]
38

Correspondence 1152 1467 3450 4719 5370

Divorce case 351 312 293 385 381

Estimate calculation 2672 2861 2541 2810 3145

Deferred benefit 4769 5244 2475 993* 1357*

Transfer in 365 374 189 204 286

Transfer out 403 478 558 651 644

Dependants 305 364 323 377 410

Total 12,073 13,078 11,757 11,905 13,831
*This represents the number of leavers that have been identified as deferred benefits and have been processed.  It does not include members who 
have left the scheme where we have still to process the leaver

P
age 92



Appendix 2
Achievements against Key Performance Indicators

12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17Case Type Target Time

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in 
target

No % in
target

Calculation and 
payment of 
retirement benefit

20 days
2056 99% 1978 99% 1928 99% 1766 96% 2238 95%

Calculation and 
payment of 
dependant benefit

15 days
305 99% 364 99% 323 87% 377 86% 377 95%

Calculation and 
provision of 
benefit estimate

20 days
2672 99% 2861 98% 2541 63% 2810 62% 2810 67%

Reply to 
correspondence

15 days
1152 99% 1467 99% 3450 98% 4719 98% 4719 99%

NB. All target turnaround times commence when we have all the necessary documentation to complete the particular task.

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement 

To: Superannuation Fund Committee –   23 June 2017

Subject: Fund Employer Matters

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on employer related matters, applications to join the 
Superannuation Fund and a number of admission matters.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report sets out information on employer related matters and 
applications from organisations to become admitted bodies within the 
Superannuation Fund. It also advises of two contract extensions and a 
termination. The Committee’s approval is sought to enter into these 
agreements.

2. The Committee is advised that the minutes of the admission matters are 
to be signed at the end of today’s meeting to facilitate completion on the 
desired dates.

EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 31 MARCH 2017

3. There are currently a total of 589 employers in the Kent Pension Fund.

Active, 359
Ceased, 230

Split of Employers between Active and Ceased

4. During the 3 months to the end of March 2017 the number of Active 
employers who are regularly paying contributions has increased from 
355 to 359 as the result of 8 new employers joining the Fund, being 1 
parish council, 2 admitted bodies, 1 Kent school  and 4 new academy 
trusts. The number of Ceased employers has increased from 226 to 230. 

Page 95

Agenda Item C4



These no longer have active contributing members in the LGPS and the 
Fund has an existing or future liability to pay pensions.

5. The following chart shows the Employers from whom the Fund receives 
monthly contributions, by Employer Group.

45

13

77

42

23

153

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160

Kent County
Council inc.

Schools

Other Local
Authorities

Resolution
Bodies

Transferee
Admission

Bodies

Community
Admission

Bodies

Academy Trusts

Breakdown of Monthly Contributing Employers

6. The following is a list of new Active / Ceased employers in the Kent 
Pension Fund

Active Employers Effective date
Scheduled Bodies
Platt Parish Council 1 February

   Kent County Council Incl Schools
  The Beacon School, Folkestone     1 February
  Admitted Bodies

Churchill Contract Services Limited (Burnt 
Oak) 1 February

Kier Limited 1 February
Academy Trusts
The Turner Schools 1 January
The Woodland Academy Trust 1 January
The Barton Court Academy Trust 1 March
Balfour Junior 1 March

Ceased Employers Effective date
Kent County Council Incl Schools
Charles Dickens School            28 February
Westcourt School          31 January
Scheduled Bodies
Staplehurst Parish Council 28 February
Academy Trusts
Barton Court School 28 February

Page 96



CONTRIBUTIONS FROM EMPLOYERS QUARTER 4 2016/17

7. In quarter 4 2016-17 the Fund received £54.1m from Employers in 
respect of their monthly contributions (employer and employee) as 
follows:

Jan Feb Mar
£ £ £

Received Early 9,023,079 9,106,104 9,592,713
Cash on 19th 8,921,893 8,739,313 8,046,359
Received Late 63,447 166,562 408,164
Total 18,008,419 18,011,978 18,047,235

8. KCC monitors the timing of receipt of these contributions compared to a 
KPI of 95%. During quarter 4 2016-17 the KPI has been exceeded each 
month with an average 99% of all contributions being received on or 
before the due date. 

100% 99% 98%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

Jan Feb Mar

Monthly Contributions

KPI - 95%

16/17 Average -
99%

9. The following table shows that KCC and other local authorities have paid 
£36.3m, 67% of all contributions received from employers.

40% - £21.9m

27% - £14.4m

11% - £6.1m

1% - £0.5m 5% - £2.6m

16% - £8.7m

0%
5%

10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
40%
45%

Kent County
Council inc.

Schools

Other Local
Authorities

Scheduled
Bodies

Transferee
Admission

Bodies

Community
Admission

Bodies

Academy Trusts

Contributions paid by Employer Group

Page 97



PRINCIPAL CATERING CONSULTANTS LTD (re The Williamson Trust)

10. The Williamson Trust is awarding a contract for cleaning services from 1 
August 2017. This involves the transfer of approximately 10 employees 
from the Williamson Trust to Principal Catering Consultants Ltd

11. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 
Principal Catering Consultants Ltd has applied for admission to the 
Superannuation Fund.  

12. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1 (d) 
(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as 
amended, and under this regulation the admitted body is required to 
provide a form of bond or indemnity.

13. The Fund Actuary will assess the level of bond and the employer’s 
contribution rate.

14. The completed questionnaires and supporting documents provided by. 
Principal Catering Consultants Ltd has been examined by Officers to 
ensure compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations, and Invicta Law Ltd has given a favourable opinion on the 
application.

SUPERCLEAN SERVICES WORTHORPE

15. Maidstone Borough Council is awarding a 5 year contract for cleaning 
services although the effective date is not yet known. This involves the 
transfer of approximately 2 employees from Maidstone Borough Council 
to Superclean Services Worthorpe Ltd.

16. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 
Superclean Ltd has applied for admission to the Superannuation Fund.  

17. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1 (d) 
(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as 
amended, and under this regulation the admitted body is required to 
provide a form of bond or indemnity.

18. The Fund Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £19,000 for the first 
year and the employer’s contribution rate has been set as 18% for a 
closed agreement.

19. The completed questionnaires and supporting documents provided by 
Superclean Services Worthorpe Ltd. has been examined by Officers to 
ensure compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations, and Invicta Law Ltd has given a favourable opinion on the 
application.

Page 98



BIRKIN CLEANING SERVICES LTD

20. Birkin Cleaning Services Ltd is a Transferee Admission Body which 
joined the Superannuation Fund on 2 November 2015 following the 
transfer of staff from Dartford Grammar School for Girls.

21. As this contract has been extended to 31 August 2018 it is necessary to 
extend the original admission agreement by way of a Deed of 
Modification.

PRINCIPAL CATERING CONSULTANTS (re Our Lady of Hartley)

22. Principal Catering Consultants Ltd is a Transferee Admission Body 
which joined the Superannuation Fund on 1 August 2012 following the 
transfer of staff from Our Lady of Hartley School.

23. As this contract has been extended to 31 December 2017 it is necessary 
to extend the original admission agreement by way of a Deed of 
Modification.

CXK LTD

24. Connexions Partnership Kent and Medway Ltd was a community 
admission body that joined the Kent Superannuation Fund on 27 May 
2002.They subsequently changed their name to CXK Ltd.

25. As the last active member left on 30 June 2015 CXK Ltd became an 
exiting employer. CXK Ltd has paid their exit liability of £167,000. 

26. It is proposed that we enter into a termination agreement with CXK Ltd.

RECOMMENDATION

27. Members are asked to note the employer report and to agree: 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of  
Principal Catering Consultants Ltd  (re the Williamson Trust); and

b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of 
Superclean Services Worthorpe; and

c) that a Deed of Modification be entered into with Birkin Cleaning 
Services Ltd; and

d) that a Deed of Modification be entered into with Principal Catering 
Consultants Ltd; and

Page 99



e) that a termination agreement be entered into with CXK Ltd; and

f) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to 
recommendations a) to e) at the end of today’s meeting; and

g) that once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters 
the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.

 
Steven Tagg
Treasury and Investments
03000 416747

Page 100


	Agenda
	B1 Baillie Gifford
	B2 DTZ
	B3 Fund Structure
	Appendix - Fund Structure - DTZ - KCC Quarterly Report Q1 2017

	C1 Access Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling
	Appendix 1 - Pooling
	Appendix 2 -  LGPS Pooling Inter-Authority Agreement
	Appendix 3 - Pooling - Roles and Responsibilities slides
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6


	C2 Fund Position Statement
	Appendix 1 - Fund Position Statement
	COVER
	Page 1 Market Returns
	Page 2 Asset Allocation
	Page 3 Asset Class Performance 
	Page 4 Market 

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 23 June 2017.

PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, 
Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Coupland, Mr D S Daley, Mr T Dhesi, 
Cllr N Eden-Green, Mrs S Lysaght, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J P McInroy, Cllr L Wicks and 
Mr J Wright.

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr S Tagg 
(Senior Accountant - Pension Fund), Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)) and 
Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item A2)

(1) Mr Simkins proposed and Mr Marsh seconded that Mr Chard be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Committee. 

Agreed without a formal vote

(2) RESOLVED that Mr Chard be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 
(Item A3)

Councillor Eden-Green reminded the Committee of his other significant interest in State 
Street as his daughter in law was managing director of finance at State Street.  He would 
therefore not take part in any discussion or decision relating to State Street at this or 
future meetings 

4. Minutes - 17 March and 25 May 2017 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 17 March and 25 May 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

5. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.



2

6. Baillie Gifford 
(Item B1)

(Mrs L Dewar and Mr G Roberts from Baillie Gifford were present for this item)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts from Baillie Gifford to the 
meeting and invited them to present their report on the Global Equities portfolio which they 
managed on behalf of the Kent Fund. They gave an overview of their investment activities, 
including details of market response to global factors.

(2) The Chairman thanked Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts for the continued portfolio 
performance.

(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the responses to the questions from the 
Committee be noted.

(Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts left the meeting)

7. DTZ 
(Item B2)

(Mr P O'Gorman and Ms J Linacre from DTZ were present for this item)
 
(1)          The Chairman welcomed Mr O'Gorman and Ms Linacre from DTZ to the meeting 
and invited them to present their 2016 annual report on the UK property portfolio which 
they managed on behalf the Kent Fund and answer questions from Committee members.
 
(2)          RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted.
 
(Mr P O'Gorman and Ms J Linacre left the meeting.)

8. Fund Structure 
(Item B3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on a number of commercially sensitive matters 
related to the management of the Fund including the DTZ Direct UK Property Portfolio and 
passive equity manager procurement. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(meeting open to the public)

9. Access Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which updated the Committee on the progress made 
on pooling including discussions with the Local Government  Minister, the establishment 



3

of the ACCESS Joint Committee, investment manager rationalisation and operator 
procurement.

(2) Mr Vickers confirmed that the cost of establishing ACCESS and the support 
arrangements would be split equally between the 11 constituent local authorities. 

(3)  Mrs Mings updated the Committee on the revised timetable for operator 
procurement, it was likely that this would commence in September 2017 with the operator 
being in place by April 2018.

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

10. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund’s asset 
allocation and performance, including the fund position statement for the quarter to 31 
March 2017 and the performance of the Fund in the 12 months to 31 March 2017.

(2) In response to a suggestion from a Member, Mr Vickers undertook to ensure that 
future fund position statements included the asset investment class as well as the details 
of the investment manager.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted and a report be submitted to the September 
meeting on the options for reducing the allocation to global equities. 

11. Pensions Administration 
(Item C3)

(1) Ms Cheatle introduced a report which provided the Committee with a 
comprehensive update of administration issues including:- workload position, 
achievements against Key Performance Indicators, Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
Reconciliation and pension administration software. 

(2) Ms Cheatle answered questions from the Committee in relation to workload and 
staffing resources.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

12. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item C4)

(1) Officers introduced a report on employer related matters, applications to join the 
Superannuation Fund and a number of admission matters.

(2) RESOLVED that the employers report be noted and:

(a) Principal Catering Consultants Ltd  (re the Williamson Trust) be admitted to 
the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund; and

(b) Superclean Services Worthorpe  be admitted to the Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund; and



4

(c)  a Deed of Modification be entered into with Birkin Cleaning Services Ltd; 
and

(d) a Deed of Modification be entered into with Principal Catering Consultants 
Ltd; and

(e) a termination agreement be entered into with CXK Ltd; and

(f) the Chairman sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (e) at the 
end of today’s meeting; and

(g) once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters the Kent 
County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents. 

13. Meeting dates 2017/18 
(Item C5)

The following meeting dates for 2017/18 were noted:

Friday 8 September 2017
Friday 17 November 2017
Friday 9 February 2018
Friday 23 March 2018


